Han et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater           (2024) 18:32
RESEARCH
Bond Properties of CFRP Externally Bonded
Reinforcement on Groove in Concrete
Zehong Han1, Jing Gao1*  , Huaihui Song1 and Gongyi Xu2
Abstract
Externally bonded reinforcement on groove (EBROG) is a significant reinforcement technology proposed by research-

C30-5-5-1 38.3 5 5 5 9.16 9.62 C
C30-5-5-2 38.3 5 5 5 10.30 F
C30-5-5-3 38.3 5 5 5 9.39 C
C30-10-10-1 38.3 10 10 20 13.31 11.80 F
C30-10-10-2 38.3 10 10 20 11.04 C
C30-10-10-3 38.3 10 10 20 11.05 F
C30-15-15-1 38.3 15 15 45 14.12 13.63 F
C30-15-15-2 38.3 15 15 45 13.39 C
C30-15-15-3 38.3 15 15 45 13.93 F
C30-20-20-1 38.3 20 20 80 18.93 18.96 C
C30-20-20-2 38.3 20 20 80 19.07 F
C30-20-20-3 38.3 20 20 80 18.87 C
C40-0-0-1 48.0 – – – 8.61 7.93 D
C40-0-0-2 48.0 – – – 8.13 D
C40-0-0-3 48.0 – – – 7.05 D
C40-5-10-1 48.0 5 10 10 12.14 13.42 F
C40-5-10-2 48.0 5 10 10 14.61 C
C40-5-10-3 48.0 5 10 10 13.52 C
C40-10-5-1 48.0 10 5 10 12.07 13.07 F
C40-10-5-2 48.0 10 5 10 12.76 F
C40-10-5-3 48.0 10 5 10 14.38 F
C40-15-20-1 48.0 15 20 60 16.50 17.05 F
C40-15-20-2 48.0 15 20 60 18.07 C
C40-15-20-3 48.0 15 20 60 16.57 F
C40-20-15-1 48.0 20 15 60 13.84 12.54 F
C40-20-15-2 48.0 20 15 60 10.19 C
C40-20-15-3 48.0 20 15 60 13.61 F
C50-0-0-1 53.7 – – – 6.09 7.44 D
C50-0-0-2 53.7 – – – 8.35 D
C50-0-0-3 53.7 – – – 7.87 D
C50-5-15-1 53.7 5 15 15 16.49 15.22 F
C50-5-15-2 53.7 5 15 15 14.55 C
C50-5-15-3 53.7 5 15 15 14.63 F
C50-10-20-1 53.7 10 20 20 18.49 17.73 C
C50-10-20-2 53.7 10 20 20 18.62 F
C50-10-20-3 53.7 10 20 20 16.09 C
C50-15-5-1 53.7 15 5 15 11.08 10.68 F
C50-15-5-2 53.7 15 5 15 10.35 C
C50-15-5-3 53.7 15 5 15 10.61 F
C50-20-10-1 53.7 20 10 40 14.81 13.64 F
C50-20-10-2 53.7 20 10 40 13.83 C
C50-20-10-3 53.7 20 10 40 12.29 C
C60-0-0-1 65.6 – – – 6.70 6.85 D
C60-0-0-2 65.6 – – – 7.19 D
C60-0-0-3 65.6 – – – 6.65 D
Page 6 of 14Han et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater           (2024) 18:32
Table 3 (continued)
Specimen-number Concrete-
strength (MPa)
Groove depth
(mm)
Groove width
(mm)
Groove volume
 (cm3)
Ultimate load
(kN)
Average load
(kN)
Failure mode
C60-5-20-1 65.6 5 20 20 16.30 15.68 C
C60-5-20-2 65.6 5 20 20 14.91 C
C60-5-20-3 65.6 5 20 20 15.84 C
C60-10-15-1 65.6 10 15 30 13.83 13.91 C
C60-10-15-2 65.6 10 15 30 14.38 C
C60-10-15-3 65.6 10 15 30 13.52 F
C60-15-10-1 65.6 15 10 30 13.37 12.52 F
C60-15-10-2 65.6 15 10 30 13.33 C
C60-15-10-3 65.6 15 10 30 10.87 C
C60-20-5-1 65.6 20 5 20 10.29 11.18 C
C60-20-5-2 65.6 20 5 20 11.64 F
C60-20-5-3 65.6 20 5 20 11.61 C
Fig. 3 Failure modes of specimens (a Debonding failure, b CFRP sheets fracture failure, c Composite failure)
Page 7 of 14Han et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater           (2024) 18:32
3.3  Load–Displacement Behavior
The load–displacement curves of C40 and C50 groups

(MPa)
Moghaddas et al.
(2021) (MPa)
Model
accuracy
(%)
Outside-groove region Groove region
C30-5-5 2.78 4.42 41.01 3.64 6.63 17.86
C30-10-10 2.79 4.74 30.11 4.42 7.11 39.14
C30-15-15 2.75 4.94 20.36 5.78 7.40 71.97
C30-20-20 2.76 5.08 15.94 8.11 7.62 93.96
C40-5-10 2.78 4.68 31.65 5.26 6.81 70.53
C40-10-5 2.89 5.01 26.64 3.76 7.30 5.85
C40-15-20 2.84 5.22 16.20 8.10 7.61 93.95
C40-20-15 2.84 5.37 10.92 7.16 7.83 90.64
C50-5-15 3.18 4.77 50.00 6.02 6.91 85.22
C50-10-20 2.95 5.11 26.78 7.42 7.40 99.73
C50-15-5 3.02 5.32 76.16 4.60 7.71 32.39
C50-20-10 3.04 5.48 19.74 5.24 7.93 48.66
C60-5-20 3.06 4.99 36.93 7.03 7.07 99.43

Fujian Province (No. 2020J01010).
Table 7 The performance evaluation of the proposed model
Specimen number Concrete
strength
(MPa)
Ef tf  (kN/mm) Groove
depth (mm)
Groove
width (mm)
Average
test results
Average
predictions
Model accuracy
C30-5-5 38.3 77.145 5 5 3.64 3.65 99.73
C40-15-20 48.0 77.145 15 20 8.10 7.49 92.47
C50-5-15 53.7 77.145 5 15 6.02 6.03 99.83
C60-15-10 65.6 77.145 15 10 5.67 5.81 97.53
G-32 (Moghaddas et al., 2021) 28.1 25.3 10 10 3.68 3.61 98.10
G-34 (Moghaddas et al., 2021) 39.1 39.1 10 10 4.39 4.28 97.49
G-48 (Moghaddas et al., 2021) 37.0 12.9 15 10 3.50 3.24 92.57
G-58 (Moghaddas et al., 2021) 37.9 78.2 15 10 5.93 5.46 92.07